As a result of the COVID-19 outbreak in the United States, economic uncertainties have arisen
which may have a negative impact on the Organization’s financial results in the future. The extent
of the impact of COVID-19 on the operational and financial performance of the Organization will
depend on certain developments, including duration and spread of the outbreak and impact on
customers, employees and vendors, which are uncertain at this time. The extent to which COVID-
19 may impact the Organization’s financial condition or results in the future is uncertain

RONALD MCDONALD HOUSE OF CHAPEL HILL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2020

19

16. Correction of Errors

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Organization discovered that it had under reported
net assets with donor restrictions by $2,170,883, under reported board designated net assets by
$622,563, and under reported contributions receivable – facilities use by $2,634,118. The results of
these corrections are as follows:

  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustment   Restated

Contributions Receivable – Current $  $ 111,344 $ 111,344
Contributions Receivable – Long-term   2,522,774  2,522,774
Board Designated Endowments  796,900  (174,337)  622,563
Donor Designated Endowments  1,041,655  (413,235)  628,420
Non-Endowed Donor Restricted Net Assets  85,126  (50,000)  35,126
Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions  11,553,832  463,235  12,017,067
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions  1,126,781  2,170,883  3,297,664

17. Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated events and transactions for potential recognition or disclosure in the
financial statements through May 3, 2021, which is the date the financial statements were
available to be issued.

As a result of the COVID-19 outbreak, the Organization applied for additional funding through the
PPP under the CARES Act to fund payroll costs and assist with operating expenses. As a result,
the Organization signed a promissory note with a financial institution in March 2021 for $156,063.
The Organization anticipates a majority of the promissory note will be forgiven in accordance with